Malan had already won its political victory and implement its apartheid policy. Already in 

the Kerkbode of 22 September 1948 the policy of apartheid was called a “church policy” (Loff, 

1998). 

Since 1950 J Abrahamse wrote a letter and sent it on behalf of one hundred and sixteen (116) church 

members belonging to twenty-seven (27) congregations of the former DRMC to its moderamen in 

which it was declared that the apartheid policy was a heresy and therefore, it must be rejected and not 

be applied in the church nor in rest of the country.